1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

2 OF OREGON
3 UM 1271
4 In the Matter of
5 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC AFFIDAVIT OF CARLA OWINGS
6 COMPANY
Deferred Accounting Authorization for
7 Expenses/Refunds Associated with SB 408
8
State of Oregon )
9 } ss.
10 County of Marion )
11 1, Carla Owings, hereby depose and say:
12 1. Iam employed by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“the Commission”) as

13 Senior Revenue Requirement Analyst in the Rates and Regulation section of the Utility/Electric
14 and Natural Gas Division.

15 2. In the course of my employment, I sponsored testimony in the above-captioned docket on
16  behalf of Commission staff. My testimony was filed as Staff Exhibits 100 and 101.

17 3. My testimony and supporting exhibit are true and accurate. If I were asked the same

18 questions today, my answers would be the same.

19
2 SIGNED this 2% day of " Waein , 2007.
21
2 CARLA OW S
23 u
24 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this / Z day of m/f VM\—/ , 2007,
25 | ¢, OFFICIALSEAL &M ﬁ M
26 C: ; Noﬁrss :h;t.g%::gom Notary Public for Oregon .
45~ COMMISSION NO, 376195 My Commission expires; _Jan, (2, 2008
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 12, 2008 |

Page 1l - AFFIDAVIT OF CARLA OWINGS

GENT2000 Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salerrs, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322



L2

o R s e Y L B ~

1
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on March 14, 2007, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this

proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid

first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS

121 SW SALMON ST 1WTCG702
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.fillngs@pgn.com

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
LOWREY R BROWN

UTILITY ANALYST

610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308

PORTLAND OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
JASON EISDORFER

ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308

PORTLAND CR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
ROBERT JENKS

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308

PORTLAND OR 97205

bob@oregoncub.org

DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW
DANIEL W MEEK

ATTORNEY AT LAW

10949 SW 4TH AVE

PORTLAND OR 97219

dan@meek.net

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
MELINDA J DAVISON

333 SW TAYLOR - $TE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
MATTHEW W PERKINS

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mwp@dvclaw.com

KAFOURY & MCDOUGAL
EINDA K WILLIAMS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

10266 SW LANCASTER RD
PORTLAND OR 97219-6305
inda®@lindawilliams.net

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
DOUGLAS C TINGEY

ASST GENERAL COUNSEL

121 SW SALMON 1WTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
JUDY JOHNSON

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson@state.or.us

t/yé}éﬂh/ L&%m

Neomd Lane

Legal Secretary

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301~4096
(503) 378-6322



