1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UM 1271		
4	In the Matter of		
5 6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	AFFIDAVIT OF CARLA OWINGS	
7	Deferred Accounting Authorization for Expenses/Refunds Associated with SB 408		
8 9	State of Oregon)) ss.		
10	County of Marion)		
11	I, Carla Owings, hereby depose and say:		
12	1. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("the Commission") as		
13	Senior Revenue Requirement Analyst in the Rates and Regulation section of the Utility/Electric		
14	and Natural Gas Division.		
15	2. In the course of my employment, I sponsored testimony in the above-captioned docket or		
16	behalf of Commission staff. My testimony was filed as Staff Exhibits 100 and 101.		
17	3. My testimony and supporting exhibit are true and accurate. If I were asked the same		
18	questions today, my answers would be the same.		
19 20	SIGNED this 12th day of March, 2007.		
21	Carried S		
22	CARLA OWINGS		
23 24	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 12th day of March, 2007.		
25 26	OFFICIAL SEAL. CHERYL A WALKER NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 376195 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 12, 2008 WY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 12, 2008		

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF CARLA OWINGS GENT2000

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2		
3	I certify that on March 14, 2007, I serv	ved the foregoing upon all parties of record in this
4	proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid	
5	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle ma	il to the parties accepting paper service.
6 7 8 9	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.fillngs@pgn.com W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON LOWREY R BROWN	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC MELINDA J DAVISON 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC MATTHEW W PERKINS 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
1	UTILITY ANALYST 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	PORTLAND OR 97204 mwp@dvclaw.com
12 13 14 15 16	W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON JASON EISDORFER ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON ROBERT JENKS 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org	KAFOURY & MCDOUGAL LINDA K WILLIAMS ATTORNEY AT LAW 10266 SW LANCASTER RD PORTLAND OR 97219-6305 linda@lindawilliams.net PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC DOUGLAS C TINGEY ASST GENERAL COUNSEL 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION JUDY JOHNSON
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW 10949 SW 4TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97219 dan@meek.net	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 judy.johnson@state.or.us Neoma Lane Legal Secretary Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section

26